ES1 Series AC Drive
User Manual
IH_ES1_UMW
™
Ironhorse ES1 AC Drive User Manual
Page 2 of 20Ironhorse ES1 AC Drive User Manual – 1st Edition 03/10/2026
 ~  WARNING  ~
Thank you for purchasing automation equipment from Automationdirect.com®, doing business as

Current limit, DC injection brake time and torque boost, that can be adjusted on the fly
•  Easy full range speed adjustment via a speed pot
Model Number Explanation
ES1 - X X  - YYY
Configuration Options
N4: NEMA 4X
N4R: NEMA 4X with Reversing Switch
C: Open Chassis
Output Amps
3A: 3 amps
6A: 6 amps
ES1 AC Drive Series - 120/230V
Ironhorse ES1 AC Drive User Manual
Page 6 of 20Ironhorse ES1 AC Drive User Manual – 1st Edition 03/10/2026
Initial Setup
Verify correct supply voltage jumper selection and Current Limit (CL) Trimpot setting.
JU1 115V/230V Input VAC  Jumper Selection
Before powering on up your Ironhorse ES1 you should always verify the correct VAC Input Jumper
Selection Setting. For single phase 208/230Vac inputs the jumper should be connected to the 230V
spade pin. For 115Vac inputs the jumper should be connected to the 115V spade pin.
Refer to the diagram below:
115/230 VAC Jumper Selection
Factory set for 208/230V.
If 115V is being used, you MUST move this jumper to the
115V pin before applying power or damage to the control
may occur.
230V 115V
JU1
Verify Correct Supply Voltage Jumper Selection
Verify Correct CL Trimpot Setting
Before powering up your Ironhorse ES1 for the first time you should make sure to preset the CL
trimpot to the correct setting to properly protect the motor. The CL pot is factory set for the highest
rated motor horsepower that the control model is rated for. For ES1-3A models it is set at 3.8 A RMS
and for ES1-6A models it is set at 7.2 A RMS. Refer to the following CL trimpot setting chart for other
motor hp settings.
Preliminary CL Trimpot Settings
ES1-3A Models:
ES1-6A Models:
See the CL Trimpot section for additional setup and reset information.
Ironhorse ES1 AC Drive User Manual
Page 7 of 20Ironhorse ES1 AC Drive User Manual – 1st Edition 03/10/2026
Specifications
General Specifications
Ironhorse ES1 Class Specifications
Model Name: ES1--xx-xxx 3A-N4 3A-N4R 3A-C 6A-N4 6A-N4R 6A-C
Drawing Link [PDF] [PDF] [PDF] [PDF] [PDF] [PDF]
Frame Size 1
Housing Type Nema4X Nema4X Open
Chassis Nema4X Nema4X Open
Chassis
 A
pp
lie
d
M
ot
or
 (h
p)
1
115 V 1-phase input2
0–0.75
1
230 V 1-phase input2 1–2
O
ut
pu
t R
at
in
g Output Rated
Current (Amps)
115 V 1-phase input2